variable rates expose the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. Borrowings issued at fixed rates expose the

Company to fair value interest rate risk. The Company maintained approximately 85% of its borrowings in fixed rate

or hedged in accordance with the Common Terms Agreement with its lenders.

	 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments
The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial asset and liability at fair value through profit or loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
The Company has hedged this interest rate at 85% through interest rate swaps contracts in accordance with the

Common Terms Agreement with its lenders. Therefore, changes in interest rates during the period will not significantly

affect the Company’s cashflow and profit or loss.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity by

the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain

constant.

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31 December 2021 RO’000s RO’000s
Fair value of derivative financial instruments 2,820 (2,820)
31 December 2020

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 3,366 (3,366)

	 Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting its financial obligations as they fall

due. The Company’s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient

liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable

losses or risking damage to the Company’s reputation.

A  N  N  U  A  L
R E P O R T ’21

67

Notes to the financial statements
for the year ended 31 December 2021

27.	 Financial instruments (continued)

	 Liquidity risk (continued)